COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

Petition of Northeast Energy Center LLC
Pursuant to G.L. c. 40A, § 3 for Individual
and Comprehensive Zoning Exemptions
from the Zoning Bylaw of the Town of Charlton

D.P.U. 18-96

AMENDED AND RESTATED PETITION OF NORTHEAST ENERGY CENTER LLC
FOR INDIVIDUAL AND COMPREHENSIVE ZONING EXEMPTIONS

I.

INTRODUCTION

1.

Now comes Northeast Energy Center LLC ("Company") and hereby amends and

restates its petition to the Department of Public Utilities ("Department"), pursuant to G.L. c. 40A §
3, for individual and comprehensive zoning exemptions from the operation of the Town of
Charlton Zoning Bylaw, as amended through May 2017 ("Zoning Bylaw,,). A certified copy of the
Zoning Bylaw and the related Zoning Map are provided as Exhibit A to this Amended Petition.
This Amended and Restated Petition ("Amended Petition") requests the grant of zoning
exemptions, as detailed further herein, in connection with the Company's proposed development
of a natural gas liquefaction, storage and truck-loading facility ("Project" or "Facility") at a new
proposed location, namely those certain parcels of land shown on Exhibit B to this Amended
Petition ("Route 169 Site"). This Amended Petition amends and restates the Company's original
petition, docketed as D.P.U. 18-96, dated August 31, 2018 and is being filed by the Company
simultaneously with an amendment and restatement to the original petition, docketed as EFSB
18-04, filed by the Company with the Energy Facilities Siting Board ("Siting Board") for the
approval of the construction and operation of the Facility (as amended, "EFSB Petition"). These
proceedings have been consolidated by the Siting Board for review.

The Company's initial

petitions had described its intention to continue its site refinement and analysis in the vicinity of
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the Route 169 Site and, based upon such analyses, the Company has determined that an
alternative site location and the employment of a previously described design are the preferred
project approaches.

This Amended Petition and the EFSB petition are accompanied and

supported by an analysis of the enhanced Project design, need, site selection, environmental
impacts and consistency with state policy goals entitled "Northeast Energy Center, Amended and
Restated Petition Before the Massachusetts Energy Facility Siting Board for Approval to
Construct a Natural Gas Liquefaction, Storage and Truck-Loading Facility in Charlton,
Massachusetts," prepared by Epsilon Associates, Inc., dated February 2019 ("Amended
Analysis"}. 1
In support thereof, the Company states as follows:
2.

The Company is a Delaware limited liability company with a principal place of

business at 100 Front Street, Suite 900, West Conshohocken, Pennsylvania 19428.
3.

The Company is a "public service corporation" in accordance with G.L. c. 40A,

4.

The Company is represented by James M. Avery, Esq., Daniel J. Bailey, Ill, Esq.

§ 3.

and John M. Lerner, Esq., Pierce Atwood LLP, 100 Summer Street, Boston, MA 02110.
5.

The Company seeks individual and comprehensive exemptions from the operation

of the Zoning Bylaw pursuant to G.L. c. 40A, § 3 in connection with the construction and
operation of the Facility at the Route 169 Site.

1 1 The Company has also proposed two alternative sites for potential public notice consistent with the practice and
procedure of the Siting Board. One such alternative site is located on Sherwood Lane in Charlton in the vicinity of the
Route 169 Site (the "Sherwood Lane Site"). The other alternative site is off of Route 20 in Charlton (the "Route 20
Site"). The Sherwood Site is shown on Figure 1.1.3 and the Route 20 Site is shown on Figure 1.1.2 to the Amended
Analysis.

7072038.F

2

II.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

1.

The Facility will receive natural gas from a new interconnection pipeline to be

connected to or "tapped" off of the existing interconnection pipeline between the Tennessee Gas
Pipeline Company, L.L.C. ("TGP") mainline and the existing Millennium Power generating facility
("MP Facility") on Sherwood Lane in the Town of Charlton. See Exhibit C. 2 The Facility will
liquefy and store such natural gas and then load trucks for the delivery of needed liquefied
natural gas ("LNG").

A detailed description of the Facility and its components as well as a

detailed site plan are provided in the Amended Analysis.
2.

As shown in Exhibit B and on Figure 2.1.3 in the Amended Analysis, the Facility

will be located on several different land parcels that will be combined into a single parcel to be
acquired by the Company pursuant to negotiated option agreements (specifically the parcels
listed as 62-A-9, 62-A-10, 62-A-11 and 62-A-12 as well as portions of parcels 62-A-6 and 62-A-8
within Exhibit 8).
3.

Pursuant to a Precedent Agreement executed with National Grid, the Facility will

provide necessary liquefaction services by supplying a total of up to 14,020 Dekatherms per day
of LNG for truck delivery to National Grid's existing LNG storage tanks in eastern New England.
The Precedent Agreement to serve National Grid's Massachusetts gas utilities has been
approved by the Department. See D.P.U. 15-129 Order, dated May 13, 2016 and provided in the
Amended Analysis. The Department determined that the Project would provide cost savings to
gas utility customers and enhanced reliability of service.

Additionally, the use of domestic

pipeline gas for liquefaction may provide certain environmental, reliability, resilience and
economic benefits for the Commonwealth and, in addition, the neighboring communities to the
Facility. The enhanced design of the Facility will permit similar, enhanced and more flexible
service to other gas distribution companies. The enhanced Facility site and design may also
2

The Amended Analysis describes a preferred alternative for the interconnection pipeline and five additional
alternative interconnection plans. The Company may update this Amended Petition for any additional required
exemptions should one of the alternative interconnections become the preferred interconnection pipeline.

7072038.F

3

facilitate LNG service to electric generators, thereby providing cost savings, greater fuel security
and substantially reducing the use of oil or coal generation when pipeline natural gas is not
available. Over the longer term, LNG delivered from the Facility is expected to be used
increasingly as fuel for trucking, train transportation and maritime uses with the expectation of
securing fuel cost savings and helping to reduce greenhouse gas emissions in these sectors.
4.

The Facility will have a liquefaction rate up to 250,000 gallons per day and a total

LNG storage capacity of approximately two million gallons (gross), to be stored in a fullcontainment, field-erected tank. The Facility will utilize four LNG truck-loading stations, a control
building, an electrical building, and an LNG truck-loading station shelter. The entire Facility will
be fenced, with an automatic gate providing access to the Route 169 Site from Southbridge Road
(Route 169). An approximately 18-foot tall sound barrier wall will be provided along the center of
the eastern fence line in order to mitigate the noise and visual impacts at the Facility.
5.

The Facility's equipment, layout and operation will meet or exceed all relevant

federal and state regulatory requirements, including the regulations of the Department and the
Siting Board.

Ill.

STANDARD OF REVIEW

1.

G.L. c. 40A, § 3 provides, in relevant part, that:
Land or structures used, or to be used by a public service corporation may
be exempted in particular respects from the operation of a zoning
ordinance or bylaw if, upon petition of the corporation, the [Department]
shall, after notice given pursuant to section eleven and public hearing in
the town or city, determine the exemptions required and find that the
present or proposed use of the land or structure is reasonably necessary
for the convenience or welfare of the public.

2.

A petitioner seeking exemption from a local zoning bylaw under G. L. c. 40A, § 3

must meet three criteria.

NSTAR Elec. Co., D.P.U. 11-80, at 4-7 (2012) ("NSTAR Plympton

2012"); NSTAR Elec. Co., D.P.U. 07-60/07-61, at 2-6 (2008) ("NSTAR Carver 2008"); NSTAR
Elec. Co., D.P.U. 07-9/07-10, at 3-7 (2007) ("NSTAR Plympton 2007"). First, the petitioner must
qualify as a "public service corporation." Save the Bay, Inc. v. Dept. of Public Utilities, 366 Mass.
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667 (1975). Second, the petitioner must demonstrate that its present or proposed use of the
land or structure is reasonably necessary for the public convenience or welfare. Eversource
Woburn, D.P.U 15-85, at 3; Boston Edison Co. d/b/a NSTAR Elec., 14 DOMSB 233, 392 (2005)
("Boston

Edison 2005

11
),

at

147;

Commonwealth

Elec.,

D.T.E.

03-7,

at 33 (2003)

("Commonwealth Electric 2003"), at 3; Massachusetts Electric Company, D.T.E. 01-77, at 4
(2002) ("MECo 2002"); Tennessee Gas Pipeline Company, D.T.E. 01-57, at 3-4 (2002)
("Tennessee Gas 2002

11
).

Third, the petitioner must establish that it requires a zoning exemption.

Boston Edison 2005; Commonwealth Electric 2003; Boston Gas Co., D.T.E. 00-24, at 3 (2001).
IV.

THE COMPANY IS A PUBLIC SERVICE CORPORATION
1.

In determining whether a petitioner qualifies as a "public service corporation" for

the purposes of G.L. c. 40A, § 3, the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court has stated:
[A]mong the pertinent considerations are whether the corporation is organized
pursuant to an appropriate franchise from the State to provide for a necessity or
convenience to the general public which could not be furnished through the
ordinary channels of private business; whether the corporation is subject to the
requisite degree of governmental control and regulation; and the nature of the
public benefit to be derived from the service provided. Save the Bay, 366 Mass.
at 680. See also NSTAR Hopkinton, D.P.U. 15-02, at 6-7; New England Power
Company d/b/a National Grid, D.P.U. 14-128/14-129, at 4 (2015) ("NEP Cabot
Taps"); Berkshire Power Development. Inc., D.P.U. 96-104, at 26-36 (1997)
("Berkshire Power").
2.

The Department interprets this list not as a test, but rather, as guidance to ensure

that the intent of G. L. c. 40A, § 3 will be realized; i.e., that a present or proposed use of land or
structure that is determined by the Department to be "reasonably necessary for the convenience
or welfare of the public" not be foreclosed due to local opposition. Save the Bay 366 Mass. at
685-686; Town of Truro v. Department of Public Utilities, 365 Mass. 407, 410 (1974) ("Town of
Truro"); NEP Cabot Taps at 4. The Department has interpreted the "pertinent considerations" as
a "flexible set of criteria which allow the Department to respond to changes in the environment in
which the industries it regulates operate and still provide for the public welfare." NSTAR
Hopkinton at 4-5; NEP Cabot Taps at 4; see also Dispatch Communications of New England
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d/b/a Nextel Communications. Inc., D.P.U./D.T.E. 95-59-B/95-80/95-112/96-13, at 6 (1998). The
Department has determined that it is not necessary for a petitioner to demonstrate the existence
of "an appropriate franchise" in order to establish public service corporation status. NSTAR
Hopkinton at 5; NEP Cabot Taps at 4; Berkshire Power at 31.
3.

The Company proposes to develop and operate its LNG Facility subject to all

relevant regulations and requirements.

The Facility will

provide gas utilities in the

Commonwealth and, potentially, other customers, with a source of long-term LNG service, akin in
many respects to the services provided by power generating facilities. There is substantial
Department precedent that an entity operating a generating facility to serve the Massachusetts
electric distribution companies is considered a public service corporation. USGen New England.
Inc., D.T.E. 03-83, at 15 n. 9 (2004) ("USGen 2004"). Moreover, the Supreme Judicial Court has
previously upheld the Department's designation of an LNG facility operator as a public service
corporation despite that fact that the entity was not organized under G.L. c. 164 and it did not
operate under a franchise. See Save the Bay, 366 Mass. at 681.
4.

Additionally,

the Facility will

provide a substantial public benefit to the

Commonwealth by providing service as part of an approved overall, comprehensive and
approved plan by a large gas utility company to enhance its LNG resources in order to secure
cost and reliability benefits for Massachusetts customers. As previously determined in D.P.U.
15-129, the Facility will contribute to the availability of a stable and reliable source of LNG and
reduce the Commonwealth's reliance on imported LNG.

The nature of the public benefit

provided by the Facility is consistent with the benefits provided by other public service
corporations and the Facility is part of a specific resource plan being implemented by a gas
distribution utility.
5.

Finally, the construction and operation of the Facility will be subject to extensive

federal and state regulation and oversight similar in scope, scale and magnitude to the federal
and state regulations that govern other public service corporations. Therefore, the Company is
7072038.F
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similar to other entities that the Department has identified and accepted as public service
corporations, and therefore entitling it to seek a zoning exemption pursuant to G.L. c. 40A, § 3.3
V.

THE PROJECT IS REASONABLY NECESSARY FOR THE PUBLIC CONVENIENCE
OR WELFARE
1.

In determining whether the present or proposed use is reasonably necessary for

the public convenience or welfare, the Department must balance the interests of the general
public against the local interest. Save the Bay, 366 Mass. at 680; Town of Truro, 365 Mass. at
410; NEP Cabot Taps at 5.

Specifically, the Department is empowered and required to

undertake "a broad and balanced consideration of all aspects of the general public interest and
welfare and not merely [make an] examination of the local and individual interests which might be
affected."

New York Central Railroad v. Department of Public Utilities, 347 Mass. 586, 592

(1964) ("New York Central Railroad"); NEP Cabot Taps at 5. With respect to the particular site
chosen by a petitioner, G. L. c. 40A, § 3, does not require the petitioner to demonstrate that its
primary site is the best possible alternative, nor does the statute require the Department to
consider and reject every possible alternative site presented.

Rather, the availability of

alternative sites, the efforts necessary to secure them and the relative advantages and
disadvantages of those sites are matters of fact bearing solely upon the main issue of whether
the primary site is reasonably necessary for the convenience or welfare of the public. Martarano
v. Department of Public Utilities, 401 Mass. 257, 265 (1987); New York Central Railroad, 347
Mass. at 591; NEP Cabot Taps at 5.
2.

Therefore, when making a determination as to whether a petitioner's present or

proposed use is reasonably necessary for the public convenience or welfare, the Department
examines: (1) the present or proposed use and any alternatives or alternative sites identified;
(2) the need for, or public benefits of, the present or proposed use; and (3) the environmental

3

Consistent with the Department's checklist applicable to requests for zoning relief, the Company has submitted with
its petition herewith all of the requisite information to obtain zoning exemptions from the Department. The
Department's Checklist for Filing of Zoning Exemption Petitions is provided here as Exhibit D.
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impacts or any other impacts of the present or proposed use. The Department then balances the
interests of the general public against the local interest, and determines whether the present or
proposed use of the land or structures is reasonably necessary for the convenience or welfare of
the public. NSTAR Hopkinton at 6; NEP Cabot Taps at 5-6; Tennessee Gas Company, D.T.E.
98-33, at 4-5 (1998).

3.

Service from the Facility will provide established price and reliability benefits by

enabling the greater use of an underutilized gas transportation resource already supported by the
utility customers, as well as reduced price volatility and enhanced resource optimization, all for
the benefit of Massachusetts customers as described in detail in Section 3.0 of the Analysis.
Additional benefits include less reliance on imported LNG for gas utility customers thereby
addressing deliverability concerns while providing greater diversification and strategic, locational
benefits for customers in central and western Massachusetts. In sum, the Facility will help to
ensure a reliable energy supply for the Commonwealth with a minimum impact on the
environment at the lowest possible cost.
4.

The Facility will enable the Company's gas utility customers to cost-effectively

employ their existing and underutilized TGP Pipeline delivery capacity during certain periods of
the year. Thus, lower cost pipeline gas will be available for producing LNG, and incremental
delivery charges to the Facility for such LNG will essentially be nominal for such customers. The
Facility will typically operate during off-peak periods, but will be available to provided needed
service during the winter months, providing additional reliability benefits to Massachusetts
customers.

The Applicant is implementing a permitting and construction plan to enable the

Project to be in service in 2020, prior to the 2020-2021 winter heating season in order to meet
National Grid's urgent reliability need.
5.

The Facility's design and construction will meet or exceed all relevant regulations,

design and safety requirements. The Facility's design, construction and operation will also have
minimal impacts on the environment and the community.
7072038.F
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6.

The Company conducted a comprehensive site selection process identifying and

evaluating potential sites across Massachusetts and other New England states and, based upon
suggestions from key stakeholders, continued this analytical process even after the initial
petitions in this proceeding were submitted. The Route 169 Site is in Charlton on parcels of land
consisting of approximately 11.4 acres, each zoned for Industrial General use, with access off
Route 169 (Southbridge Road). In addition, the Company will secure all necessary rights on
adjacent or nearby parcels (located between the above parcels and the MP Facility) for the
necessary interconnection pipeline. In addition to the MP Facility, other surrounding land uses
include a solar array facility, established and active industrial and commercial businesses and
limited, isolated residential areas. The site selection process is described in substantial detail in
Section 4.0 of the Analysis.
VI.

THE PROJECT REQUIRES INDIVIDUAL ZONING EXEMPTIONS
1.

In determining whether an exemption from a particular provision of a zoning bylaw

is "required," the Department looks to whether the exemption is necessary in order to allow
construction or operation of the petitioner's project as proposed. See NSTAR Plympton 2012, at
7; NSTAR Carver 2008, at 4; NSTAR Plympton 2007, at 3; Boston Edison 2005, at 148;
Commonwealth Electric 2003, at 4; MECo 2002, at 4-5; Tennessee Gas 2002, at 5; Western
Massachusetts Electric Company, D.P.U./D.T.E. 99-35, at 4, 6-8 (1999); Tennessee Gas
Company, D.P.U. 92-261, at 20-21 (1993). The petitioner must identify the individual zoning
provisions applicable to the Project and establish that an exemption from each of those
provisions is required. Id.
2.

The Department and the Siting Board have established that a petitioner may seek

an exemption without first applying for local zoning approvals or other relevant relief in
appropriate circumstances.

Russell Biomass. D.P.U./D.T.E 06-60-B (2009) ("Russell 2009")

discussed some such circumstances: (1) where a local zoning provision on its face precludes
construction and operation of a proposed energy facility, and there is no provision in the local
7072038.F
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bylaw for a special permit, variance or other relief; (2) where relief appears available, but
consultations with the local zoning authority demonstrates that the petitioner is unlikely to obtain
that relief; or (3) where particular circumstances exist such that the additional time necessary to
obtain local approvals may not be consistent with the avoidance of substantial public harm.
Russell 2009, at 62.

3.

In applying Russell 2009, the Department and the Siting Board consider the

relevant facts on a case-by-case basis and have recognized that there are additional
circumstances where it may not be appropriate for an applicant to apply first for local zoning.

4.

The Facility is located in the Town of Charlton ("Town") in the Industrial General

Zoning District ("IG District"). 4 If either the Preferred Route, or Alternative 2 are utilized for the
interconnection pipeline, the entire Pr~ject will be located in the IG District.

Portions of

Alternatives 1 and 4, however, are located in the Agricultural District ("AG District"), and portions
of Alternatives 3 and 5 are located in IG District, the AR District and the Residential Low Density
District ("R-40 District").

As described in more detail below, while the proposed use - LNG

production, storage and transportation - is allowed by right (subject to site plan review and
approval), in the IG and AR districts the construction and operation of the Project is inconsistent
with several specific provisions of the Zoning Bylaw and the process for securing needed local
approvals appears uncertain. The Project is needed in the immediate time frame in order to
assure that the Facility will be able to commence operations and provide its essential services in
a timely manner. Thus, after consultation with Charlton officials, the Company is seeking zoning
relief from the Department in order to allow for the timely, efficient and consistent construction of
the Project with respect to the provisions of the Zoning Bylaw as set forth below.

5.

Sections 200-7.1 D(a) and 200-3.2(6)(s) of the Zoning Bylaw require that natural

gas distribution stations located in the Zoning Districts are subject to site plan review and

4

The alternative sites, namely the Sherwood Lane Site and the Route 20 Site, are also located within the IG Zoning
District.
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approval. The Company faces: (i) the risk of denial or delay associated with seeking site plan
approval; (ii) unduly burdensome conditions imposed as part of the site plan approval that would
render the Facility uneconomical; and (iii) and any potential appeals arising therefrom. Appeals
from site plan review approvals are particularly problematic, because those appeals cannot be
filed until a building permit is issued -which in this case will occur after the Project has been fully
designed, lead time items ordered, financing has been completed and site work is near complete.
That is a risk that would render the Project not financeable.

Accordingly, because of time

constraints associated with the Project, and because of the legal uncertainty and the potential for
adverse interpretations, delay, burden and undue expense associated with the site plan approval
process and appeals therefrom, the Applicant seeks an exemption from the provisions of the
Zoning Bylaw as set forth in Sections 200-7.1D(a) and 200-3.2(6)(s) and the Use Regulation
Schedule.
6.

The Applicant has met with the Town's building inspector, town administrator and

interim town planner to discuss the zoning exemption. The Applicant has agreed to follow an
"informal" process generally akin to the Zoning Bylaw's site plan review process. Specifically, the
Applicant will provide Town officials with the materials normally presented for site plan review, if
requested, will attend Planning Board meetings to describe the Project and receive Planning
Board and public comment, and will adhere to any appropriate and reasonable conditions
requested by the Planning Board on the site plan.
7.

In addition to the site plan review requirements, the Zoning Bylaw at Section 200-

3.2(6)(s) requires that: (i) all portions of a natural gas distribution station must be at least 300
feet from any residential structure; and (ii) any gas storage tanks at natural gas distribution
stations must be subsurface. The Facility will have a total net LNG storage capacity of two
million gallons, contained in a storage tank located on the Route 169 Site. In order to operate
the Facility properly, economically and consistent with relevant design requirements, the storage
tank at the Facility will need to be aboveground.
7072038.F
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The footprint of the Facility itself will be

considerably farther away from surrounding residential properties than the minimum 300 foot
setback, the closest residence being approximately 400 feet south of the Facility on Southbridge
Road. 5 In order to obtain relief from these requirements, the Company would be required to
obtain a variance. Section 200-7.3(B)(1) of the Zoning Bylaw authorizes the Zoning Board of
Appeals ("Board") to grant variances in accordance with G. L. c. 40A, subject to appropriate
conditions "including, but not limited to, calendar time period, extent of use, hours of operation,
outdoor storage, lighting, parking, dimensional requirements or similar controls." Not only would
a request for a variance subject the Project to unfavorable conditions that could cripple the
viability of the Facility, but the legal test for a variance is difficult to meet and, even if the
necessary variances were granted, they are susceptible to appeal. 6 Due to the legal uncertainty
in obtaining variances and the potential for adverse interpretations, delay, burden and undue
expense associated with the permitting process and appeals therefrom, the Company seeks an
exemption from the requirement found in Section 200-3.2(6)(s) of the Zoning Bylaw that all
storage tanks associated with the Facility be subsurface and all portions of the Facility be a
minimum of 300 feet away from residential structures.
8.

Section 200-3.2D and the Intensity Use Schedule of the Zoning Bylaw provides for

a maximum height of 36 feet for structures in the Zoning Districts. The Project will include several
structures, including the following: the LNG tank, a water storage tank, a liquefaction building, a
gas turbine stack, a cold box, one or more liquid nitrogen tanks, and a flare stack. The LNG tank
(98 feet), the liquefaction building (45 feet), the cold box (up to 60 feet), the gas turbine stack (80
5 If alternative interconnection routes 1, 3, 4 or 5 are utilized, however, the line may, at several, limited points, be less
than 300 feet from residential structures, especially for the portion of Alternatives 3 and 5 that runs through the R-40
District. Given that only a minor portion of the Facility would be located within 300 feet of a residential property under
these options and the fact that the only portion of the Facility that will be within such 300 foot setback will be
underground, keeping all parts of the Facility a minimum of 300 feet away from such residential properties would
substantially burden the Project and add significant time and costs to the Project.
6
The Company characterizes variances as "legally disfavored" because the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court
has ruled that that they are to be issued sparingly and only if all of the statutory prerequisites have been met. Norcross
v. Board of Appeal of the Building Department of the Citv of Boston, 255 Mass. 177, 185 (1926) ("[i]t is only in rare
instances and under exceptional circumstances that relaxation of the general restrictions established by the statute
ought to be permitted. The power granted is only for the relief of specific instances, peculiar in their nature"). This
holding has been consistently reiterated in decisions of the courts regarding the issuance of variances.
Guiragossian v. Board of Appeals of Watertown, 21 Mass. App. Ct. 111 (1985).
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feet), liquid nitrogen tanks (44 feet) and the flare stack (40 feet) will exceed the 36-foot height
limit. The water storage tank is expected to be 35 feet in height and the liquefaction building will
be 20 feet tall. It is not possible to lower the height of the above-listed structures. To ensure
compliance with the Zoning Bylaw with regard to height, the Company would need to obtain a
variance from Section 200-3.20 and the Intensity Use Schedule for the LNG Tank, the gas
turbine stack, the flare stack, and out of an abundance of caution, for the water storage tank and
the noise barrier, given that the Zoning Bylaw does not contemplate the permitted erection of
such a structure. As noted above, the standards for the grant of a variance are difficult to meet
and, even if granted, variances are susceptible to appeal. Because of the legal uncertainty in
obtaining variances and the potential for adverse interpretations, delay, burden and undue
expense associated with the permitting process and appeals therefrom, the Company seeks an
exemption from the height requirements found in Section 200-3.20 and the Intensity Use
Schedule for the LNG Tank, the gas turbine stack, the flare stack and the fire water storage
tank. 7
9.

Section 200-4.2 of the Zoning Bylaw requires certain off-street parking conditions

as a function of use. The operation of a liquefied natural gas facility is not included in the list of
uses and parking requirements found in Section 200-4.2. The closest comparable use to the
Facility would be a "utility use," which requires one parking space per 500 square feet of net floor
area. It is unclear how to calculate "floor area" of an LNG plant, but if the gross square footage
occupied by the storage tank, the liquefaction facility and accessory buildings are included, the
Project will not meet the parking requirements under Section 200-4.2 and, therefore, the
Company would need a variance from Section 200-4.2 to ensure full compliance with the parking
requirements. As noted above, it is difficult to meet the standards for the grant of a variance and,
7 In addition to the portions of the Facility that exceed the 36 foot height requirement, there are other Project elements
that may be greater than 36 feet in height. Section 200-3.3.B.(4) provides, however, that "other structures [part of the
Facility] normally built above the roof and not devoted to human occupancy" may exceed the height restriction "as
necessary to accomplish the purposes they are normally intended to serve." The Company contends that these other
elements are in compliance with Section 3.3.8(4), provided that, to the extent it is determined that they are not in
compliance with the height restrictions set forth in the Zoning Bylaw, the Company requests an exemption.
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even if granted, variances are susceptible to appeal. Because of the legal uncertainty in
obtaining variances and the potential for adverse interpretations, delay, burden and undue
expense associated with the permitting process and appeals therefrom, the Company seeks an
exemption from the parking requirements found in Section 200-4.2.
10.

Section 200-3.2.D requires that the Facility be set back at least 40 feet in the front,

35 feet on the sides and 70 feet in the back of the parcel since portions of the Facility parcels
abut the AG District. The Facility cannot meet these setback requirements because doing so
would cause an undue burden on the Project. Moving the Facility further back from Route 169,
and thereby increasing the front yard setback, would result in the LNG tank being located at least
in part within a steep slope, thereby requiring considerable removal of fill. In addition, there are
other site constraints, including wetlands, noise mitigation requirements, access requirements
and regulatory requirements for the layout of different elements of the Facility that make
compliance with setback requirements not possible. Therefore, the Company would need a
variance from Section 200-3.2.D to ensure full compliance with the Zoning Bylaw's setback
requirements. As noted above, it is difficult to meet the standards for the grant of a variance and,
even if granted, variances are susceptible to appeal. Because of the legal uncertainty in
obtaining variances and the potential for adverse interpretations, delay, burden and undue
expense associated with the permitting process and appeals therefrom, the Company seeks an
exemption from the requirements found in Section 200-3.2.D. Also, as noted above, the Facility
is surrounded on all sides by industrial and commercial uses, not agricultural or residential uses,
so deviance from the setback requirements will not cause an impact to any residences or other
sensitive receptors.
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11.

To avoid ambiguities in the interpretation of the Zoning Bylaw and the need to

seek variances, in addition to the exemptions iisted above, the Company seeks the additional,
individual exemptions summarized below in order to construct, operate and maintain the Project:
Provision

Relief Needed

Section 2003.3.C.(2)

Variance

Section
200-3.3.B.(4)

Variance

Section 200-4.1

Variance

Section 200-2.1

Variance

Description of Exemption

The Zoning Bylaw requires a general buffer of 20 feet of
landscaped strip along the lot frontage on a road. The
layout of the Facility may not permit the maintenance of
such general buffer, and the Company would need a
variance to ensure compliance with the Zoning Bylaw.
Variances are a legally disfavored form of relief and,
even if aranted, are susceptible to appeal.
The Zoning Bylaw prohibits any accessory buildings
located in the front or side yard of parcels, and, except in
the case of residential properties, in rear yards as well.
There will be several accessory structures comprising
the Facility, and to the extent such structures violate this
requirement, the Company would need a variance to
ensure compliance with the Zoning Bylaw. Variances
are a legally disfavored form of relief and, even if
granted, are susceptible to appeal.
Section 4.1 of the Zoning Bylaw sets forth numerous
performance standards for the construction and
operation of structures. Energy infrastructure facilities
such as the Facility are unique and heavily regulated by
comprehensive state and industry standards that are
meant to ensure the safe and reliable operation of such
facilities. The Company seeks an exemption from
Section 4.1 of the Zoning Bylaw, to the extent applicable
to the Project, because oversight from federal and state
regulations will better allow the Project to be completed
in a timelv, safe and reliable manner.
The definition of an "accessory building" set forth in the
Zoning Bylaw provides that an accessory building must
be located on the same lot as the primary building. The
Route 169 Site will consist of a single parcel, but all
interconnection routes will in part be located on property
that is not owned by the Company, over which the
Company will have an easement. To the extent that the
interconnection pipeline or any gate station or meter is
located on land that is not owned by the Company, a
variance is requested for an accessory use located on a
different lot than the principal use.
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Section
200-3.3.B

Variance

Section
200-3.3.C(1)

Variance

Section
200-3.3(C)(3)

Variance

Section
200-3.2.D

Variance

Section
200-3.3.C(3)

Variance

VII.

Section 200-3.3B(3) of the Zoning Bylaw provides that
no structure shall be located within 30 feet of the normal
bank of any perennial river or stream. The Project may
require a stream crossing for an interconnection
pipeline, if one of the alternative interconnections is
pursued. The Company would need a variance to
ensure compliance with the Zoning Bylaw. Variances are
a legally disfavored form of relief and, even if granted,
are susceptible to appeal.
Section 200-3.3.C(1) provides that where 2 or more
principal structures are erected on the same lot, the
minimum lot area, width, and frontage shall be the sum
of the requirements for each structure; and the minimum
distance between such structures shall be the height of
the higher building. As noted, the Facility will consist of
several structures, and to the extent that there is more
than 1 principal structure, the structures may not comply
with the requirements of Section 200-3.3.C(1), and
therefore a variance would be required.
The Zoning Bylaw limits projections from structures
(such as chimneys, eaves, stairs and canopies) to no
more than 3 feet within set back areas. Project
components may exceed this setback limitation, and
therefore variances would be required for each
component to comply with the Zoning Bylaw.
Section 3.2.D of the Zoning Bylaw requires that a lot in
the AG District have 175 feet of frontage. If Alternative 2
or 5 are used and a new meter station is constructed to
facilitate the offtake of natural gas, the parcel upon
which such meter station will be located, identified as the
Station 264 Compressor on Figure 3-1, does not have
175 feet of frontage on a road. Therefore, a variance
would be required for construction of a building on a lot
that does not have adequate frontage.
Section 3.3.C(3) of the Zoning Bylaw requires a 100-foot
landscape buffer between the IG Zoning District and the
AG Zoning District. The site is heavily vegetated and
the Company intends to leave a very large zone of
existing trees and underbrush; however this area may
not at all times be 100 feet or more. Accordingly a
variance could be required.

THE PROJECT REQUIRES A COMPREHENSIVE ZONING EXEMPTION TO AVOID
SUBSTANTIAL PUBLIC HARM
1.

The Department grants requests for a comprehensive zoning exemption on a

case- by-case basis. New England Power Co. d/b/a Nat'I Grid, D.P.U. 09-27/09-28, at 53 ("NEP
Amesbury 2010"); NSTAR Carver 2008, at 50-51, citing Princeton Mun. Light Dep't,
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D.T.E./D.P.U. 06-11, at 37 (2007) ("Princeton 2007"); NSTAR Plympton 2007, at 37. The
Department does not consider the number of exemptions required as a sole basis fcir granting a
comprehensive zoning exemption. NEP Amesbury 2010, at 48; Princeton 2007, at 37. Rather,
the Department considers a request for comprehensive zoning relief when construction of a
proposed facility would avoid substantial harm. NEP Amesbury 2010, at 48; Princeton 2007, at
37; NSTAR Carver 2008, at 50-51.
2.

The Department and the Siting Board have cited additional factors as relevant in

making such a determination, including whether: (1) the project is needed for reliability; (2) the
project is time sensitive; (3) there are multiple municipalities involved that could have conflicting
zoning provisions that might hinder the uniform development of a large project spanning these
communities; and (4) the communities affected by the project support the issuance of a
comprehensive zoning exemption. New England Power Co. d/b/a Nat'I Grid & W. Mass. Elec.
Co., 18 DOMSB 323, 420-21 (2012); Lower SEMA, at 110-11; GSRP Decision, at 154-55.
3.

There is substantial uncertainty associated with the application of zoning

regulations to energy infrastructure facilities such as the Project, which makes the grant of both
individual and comprehensive exemptions necessary and appropriate.

Energy infrastructure

facilities, including pipeline and meter stations, are by their very nature different from the kinds of
projects that local communities typically review under their zoning bylaws or ordinances. Energy
infrastructure facilities are unique and heavily regulated by comprehensive state and industry
standards that are meant to ensure the safe and reliable operation of such facilities. In contrast,
local zoning bylaws and ordinances are rarely written with such unique energy infrastructure
facilities in mind. The lack of clearly defined and specific regulation of LNG infrastructure, and
the vague and subjective terms and provisions of local bylaws result in an imprecise, at best,
application of the Zoning Bylaw to the Project. There is nothing to prevent local boards or parties
with interests adverse to the Project from interpreting the provisions of the Zoning Bylaw
differently. Local zoning bylaws and ordinances often: (i) directly conflict with overarching state
7072038.F
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and industry safety and engineering standards; (ii) are vague, ambiguous and difficult to apply to
unique energy infrastructure; or (iii) are discretionary in nature and can result in burdensome or
restrictive conditions. Comprehensive exemptions from all the provisions of the zoning bylaws
allow energy facilities such as the Project to go forward without delays if a particular provision
that was originally interpreted as not applicable is later determined to be applicable or if, prior to
construction, a new zoning provision were to be adopted that was potentially applicable to the
Project, but which was not subject to a grant of an individual zoning exemption hereunder.
4.

There are also very specific reasons to grant the Facility comprehensive zoning

exemptions. As discussed above, the LNG Facility will be on land that will be owned by the
Applicant, but a large part of the

interconnec~ion

pipeline will be on land that the Applicant does

not own in fee, but instead has a permanent easement. In addition, if an alternative
interconnection pipeline becomes the preferred interconnecting, a gas meter and/or gate may be
required on land not owned in fee by the Company. This ownership arrangement is inconsistent
with the Zoning Bylaw (and indeed is inconsistent with most zoning bylaws and ordinances),
which requires in most instances that all parts of any facility or use be on a single parcel of land.
For example, the Zoning Bylaw requires that accessory uses be on the same parcel as the
principal use. Here, the gas meter - which under zoning is an accessory use to the primary LNG
Facility use - could be on a separate parcel as opposed to the primary use parcel. Part of the
interconnection pipeline will also be on separate parcels, which will not be owned by the
Applicant. In short, a linear use like the pipeline portion of the Project is simply not contemplated
by the Zoning Bylaw. Accordingly the Applicant requests a comprehensive exemption from all
requirements of the Zoning Bylaw.
5.

As discussed above, the Project satisfies the Department's standards for the grant

of a comprehensive zoning exemption. Seeking the zoning permits and variances that are
required for the Project locally could result in denials, delays, excessive cost and/or redundancy
of process. Further, such local processes may lead to unnecessarily burdensome requirements
7072038.F
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that may be inconsistent with the design and operation of the Company's facilities in other areas
of the Company's service territory as well as with the comprehensive regulatory and industry
standards pertaining to natural gas transmission and distribution facilities as overseen on a
statewide basis by the Department. Accordingly, the potential exists that the timely, safe and
reliable construction and operation of the Project, which is needed to address an immediate
reliability need, could be frustrated if zoning relief were pursued locally. Thus, the granting of a
comprehensive zoning exemption is not an unwarranted incursion on the Town's home rule
authority.

6.

A comprehensive zoning exemption from the operation of the Zoning Bylaw would

provide greater certainty with respect to all provisions of the Zoning Bylaw, whether they are in
existence or subsequently enacted, that could be applied to the Project and thereby require
further relief.

In addition, a comprehensive zoning exemption would enable the Company to

promptly address and implement design changes to reduce impacts associated with the Project.
7.

In sum, a comprehensive zoning exemption from the operation of the Zoning

Bylaw would ensure the timely construction of this important Project. This benefit redounds
directly to customers.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK
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WHEREFORE, the Company respectfully requests that the Department, after due notice
and a public hearing , grant the Company the requested individual and comprehensive zoning
exemptions pursuant to G.L. c. 40A, § 3 and take such other action as may be necessary and
appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,
NORTHEAST ENERGY CENTER LLC
By its attorneys,

Jame M. Avery, sq.
Daniel J. Bailey, sq.
John M. Lerner, Esq.
Pierce Atwood LLP
100 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02110
Phone: 617.488.8100
Fax: 617.824.2020
javery@pierceatwood.com
dbailey@pierceatwood.com
jlerner@pierceatwood.com

Dated: February 28, 2019
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Exhibit A
Certified Copy of Charlton Zoning Bylaw and Zoning Map
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Town of Charlton
OFFICE OF THE TOWN CLERK
37 Main Street
Charlton, MA 01507
508-248-2249

VOTE CERTIFICATE
TOWN OF CHARLTON
At a legal meeting/election of the qualified voters of the Town of Charlton, held
October 15, 2018, the following business was transacted under Article 11.
ARTICLE

11.

ZONING _BYLAW AMENDMENT FOR MARIJUANA ESTABLISHMENTS

To see ifthe Town will vote to amend the Marijuana Bylaw adopted as Article 27 at the 2018 Annual Town
Meeting as follows. (Deletions are shown in a strikethroucli font and additions in a bold font.)
Districts
Principal Uses
(5)

A

R-40 R-SE

NB

I

v

CB

I

IG

BEP

Business Uses
(z) Marijuana Establishments

[1] Retail sale of marijuana and
marijuana
products
and
accessories

N

N

N

N

N

SP-N

SP

SP-N

[2] Independent testing laboratory

N

N

N

N

N

N

SP

SP-N

[3] Marijuana product manufacturer

gµi_N

N

N

N

N

N

SP

SP-N

[4] Marijuana cultivator- indoor

SPi!,-N

N

N

N

N

N

SP

SP-N

[5] Marijuana cultivator- outdoor

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

[6] Marijuana social consumption
establishment

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

N

Districts
Principal Uses

A

R-40

R-SE

NB

v

CB

SP-N

N
N

N
N

N
N

SP-N

SP

BP-N

N

N
N

8P-N

SP

SP-N

N

N

N

N

N

8P-N

SP

8P-N

IG

BEP

[7] Medical marijuana treatment

center
a) Excluding retail dispensing
b) Including retail dispensing

[8] Third-party marijuana
transporter

Amend the Charlton Zoning Bylaw by adding a new §200-5.20 Marijuana Establishments, as follows:
S.20 Marijuana Establishments
A.

Marijuana establishments shall be authorized by special permit only in districts as set forth in Section 200-3.2
B. Use Regulation Schedule, of this Zoning Bylaw. Any marijuana establishment receiving a special permit
from the Planning Board shall comply with M.G.L. c. 940, the regulations of the Cannabis Control
Commission at 935 CMR. 500, and the regulations of the Charlton Board of Health.

-1-J. mari.jll888 pi:eaet Blftll&feeftu'ef is allewed &y speeial pet=mff ift the Agriealtural tlisffiet eal-y if eemBiBee wi~ Ml
iBdeer marijll8B8 e&lw.ratef
a,A marij"ena is.deer eeltivaief is &Dewed eB a p&ffel ef lQ aei:es er mere.

B. The Planning Board shall not approve a speeial JlermH fer more than two (2) medical marijuana retail dispensing
sites.
C. The Planning Board shall not approve a epeeial pei::mff fer more than two (2) recreational retail marijuana
establishments, which is greater than 20% of the number of licenses issued in the Town for the retail sale of
alcoholic beverages not to be drunk on the premises where sold under MGL c.138 §15 (package store licenses).
D. Additional Site Plan Requirements:
(1)

In addition to what is otherwise required to be shown on a site plan under §200-7.1 D (3), the applicant
shall provide a plan to the Police Chief that details all exterior proposed security measures for the
premises, including but not limited to lighting, fencing, gates and alarms to ensure the safety of
employees and patrons and to protect the premises from theft or other criminal activity. The site plan
shall further delineate various areas of the marijuana establishment (indoors and outdoors) such as
public access areas, employee only access areas, storage, cultivation, preparation; waste disposal,
administrative, transportation, loading and parking areas.

(2)

At the time of submittal and any revisions the applicant shall provide on 24 x 36 inch paper at the
largest scale possible elevation views in color of all sides of any proposed structure, no more than two
elevations per page, showing all pavement, structures and landscaping.

E.

The applicant shall negotiate a host community agreement and impact fee with the Board of Selectmen prior
to applying for a special permit.

F.

Is: ~ :A:geeakufal di&tflet, lnti1'4!age fef iBEleef marijuw Nti·;atiea sftall ee set eaek ene hllfMk:etl feet
(I gg ') ifem a pFepeff)' liae; len4seapiag shall he pre 1iEleEI witllie this sMhaek te pre lide a yea.r Feead seEeen
ef t:1te aailc:tiftgs &Be p&FIEiBg 8fe88 ifem pu9lie ·.vays BBS &el:lu.iftg Fesieeaees.
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F.

Special permits shall be limited to the original applicant{s) and shall expire on the date the special permit
holder ceases operation of the marijuana establishment.

G.

Between the hours of 8:00 p.m. and 8:00 a.m., marijuana establishments shall neither be open to the public,
nor shall any sale or other distribution of marijuana occur upon the premises or via delivery from the
premises.

H.

Marijuana establishments shall be ventilated in such a manner that no pesticides, insecticides or other

chemicals or products used in the cultivation or processing are dispersed into the outside atmosphere; and no
odor from marijuana or its processing will be detected by a person with an unimpaired and otherwise normal
sense of smell at the exterior of the marijuana establishment or at any adjoining use or property.
I.

Marijuana establishments shall be a minimum of one thousand (1,000) feet from any Adult Use specified in §
200-5.9 or other marijuana establishment, unless a special permit has been granted to allow the colocation of
two types of marijuana establishment at a single location.

J.

Special Permit Conditions
The Planning Board may impose reasonable conditions to improve site design, traffic flow, public safety,
water quality, air quality, protection of environmental resources, and preservation of the character of the
adjacent neighborhood including, without limitation, the following:
(1)

To provide adequate lighting for monitoring of building and site security without creating negative

effects on surrounding property.
(2)

To address issues of vehicular and pedestrian traffic, circulation and parking, and to mitigate the
impacts of vehicular and pedestrian traffic on neighboring uses.

(3)

To. specify conditions related to the design and construction of the facility to improve safety, security
and conformance with community and neighborhood character.

(4)

To have and maintain adequate security, alarm systems, on-site parking and lighting in compliance with
applicable regulations and as determined necessary by the Planning Board in consultation with the
Police Chief.

(5)

To limit signage to that necessary for identification of the premises and to restrict advertising so that
brands of marijuana products shall not be visible from a public way.

K..

No cultivation facility shall have in excess of 100,000 square feet of grow, floor, or canopy unless
granted a waiver by the Planning Board.

L.

Definitions

Marijuana accessories - Equipment, products, devices or materials of any kind that are Intended or designed
for use fn planting, propagating, cultivating, growing, harvesting, manufacturing, compounding, converting,

producing, processing, preparing, testing, analyzing, packaging, repackaging, storing, containing, ingesting,
inhaling or otherwise introducing marijuana into the human body.

Marijuana Establishment - a marijuana cultivator, craft marijuana cooperative, marijuana product manufacturer,
marijuana retailer, independent testing laboratory, marijuana research facility, marijuana transporter, or any other
type of licensed marijuana-related business, including a medical marijuana treatment center and a marijuana social
consumption establishment. Marijuana uses are defined in the Cannabis Control Commission Regulations, 935
CMRS00.00.
Medical Marijuana Treatment Center - also known as a Registered Marijuana Dispensary (RMD), means a not-forprofit entity registered under 105 CMR 725 .100: Registration of Registered Marijuana Dispensaries, that acquires,
cultivates, possesses, processes (including development of related products such as edible cannabis or marijuana
products, tinctures, aerosols, oils, or ointments), transfers, transports, sells, distributes, dispenses, or administers
marijuana, products containing cannabis or marijuana, related supplies, or· educational materials to registered
qualifying patients or their personal caregivers for medical use. Unless otherwise specified, RMD refers to the
site(s) of dispensing, cultivation, and preparation of cannabis or marijuana for medical use.
M.

Cannabis accessories may only be sold by establishments holding adult retail or medical cannabis
licenses or adult only tobacco retailers.

, or take any action relative thereto or thereon.

SPONSOR:
PLANNING BOARD
Modon: I move that the Ardcle be accepted as printed.
RECOMMENDATION OF THE PLANNING BOARD: Planning·Board approves this motion.
Two-Thirds Vote Needed.
Moderator sets voting method to Ballot Vote.
Modon passes by 2/3r~ Counted Ballot Vote, YES - 195, NO - 85

A True copy, Attest

;f~ 7r), ~fbp()
Karen M. Lacroix
Town Clerk

Exhibit B
Route 169 Site
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Ex hibit B - Route 169 Site
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Exhibit C
Preferred Interconnection Route 169 Site
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Exhibit D
DPU Checklist for Filing of Zoning Exemption
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Exhibit D
D.P.U. 18-96
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
CHECKLIST FOR FILING OF ZONING EXEMPTION PETITIONS
The following checklist is intended to serve as guidance for persons filing petitions for
exemption from a municipal zoning ordinance or bylaw pursuant to G.L. c. 40A, § 3, or
pursuant to § 6 of Chapter 665 of the Acts of 1956. Petitioners must complete all three parts
of the form and submit a copy of the completed form with the petition at the time of filing.

PARTI: GENERALINFORMATION
Petitioner Name:

Northeast Energy Center LLC

Description of land or structures for which exemption is sought:
Northeast Energy Center LLC is amending and restating its petition relating to its
proposal to construct and operate a natural gas liquefaction, storage and truckloading facility in Charlton, MA. The proposed facility, to be located at a new
preferred location, will provide urgently needed service to a Massachusetts gas
company customer and, potentially, other entities sot that they may continue to
provide economic and reliable service. The principal benefit of the facility is that
it will reduce the Commonwealth's reliance upon volatilely-priced and less
reliable sources of liquefied natural gas services. The facility will incorporate
state-of-the-art design and equipment, will meet or exceed all regulatory and
industry standards and will have very limited impacts. The construction or
configuration of necessary equipment and structures, including, in some cases,
in order to satisfy specific design requirements, necessitates the grant of the
requested zoning exemptions.

Municipality:

Charlton

PART 2: CONTENTS OF FILING
The filing (petition and accompanying documentation) must contain, at a minimum, the
following information:
~

A demonstration that the petitioner is a public service corporation that may seek a
zoning exemption pursuant to G.L. c. 40A, § 3, with supporting documentation as
necessary.
A list of the sections of the zoning ordinance or bylaw from which the petitioner seeks
an exemption, together with a summary of each such section and an explanation of
why exemption from that section is needed, with supporting documentation as
necessary.

6814118.F

Checklist for Zoning Exemption Petition
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A description of the use of land or structures which are the subject of the exemption
request, and an explanation of the purpose of the proposed use.
An explanation of the public benefits to be provided by the proposed use of land or
structures, with a supporting analysis and a description of the methods used to develop
this analysis.
A description of alternatives to the proposed use of land or structures, including the use
of existing structures or facilities.
An analysis of the environmental or other impacts of the use of land or structures,
during both construction and operation. This analysis could include, without limitation,
impacts on land use at or near the site, on wetlands or water resources at or near the
site, visual and noise considerations, traffic and access considerations, public safety
considerations, air pollutant emissions, or the use of hazardous substances.
A list of all permits required for the proposed use of land or structures prior to
construction, during construction and during operation.
NOTE: All information provided in the filing (including the petitioners' analysis of the need for
each exemption sought) must be adopted by witnesses who will be able to testify and respond
to questions at evidentiary hearings. The petitioner should be prepared to identify which
witness will adopt which part of the filing no later than three weeks after the filing date.

PART 3: ATTACHMENTS
The following documents must be submitted with the petition:

>

An attested copy of the municipality's complete zoning ordinance or bylaw, as in effect
at the date of filing.
Copies of any zoning decisions or related municipal actions taken with respect to the
proposed use of land or structures.
A United States Geological Survey map (1:24,000 or 1:25,000 scale and in color) of the
area, showing the locus of the land or structures.
A diagram of the site of the proposed use, showing property boundaries, existing and
proposed structures, and other use areas (e.g., roadway, parking, and materials
storage/transfer areas) atthe site.
Either: (1) a copy of the Environmental Notification Form (''ENF") for the project and
the Certificate of the Secretary of Environmental Affairs on such ENF; or (2) an affidavit
from the petitioner stating that the proposed use does not require the filing of an ENF.
If an Environmental Impact Report ("EIR") is required, and has been submitted to
the MEPA Office at the time of filing, a copy of the EIR(s) and any related Certificates
also should be submitted with the petition. (Affidavit to be provided under separate
cover.)

6814118.F
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Draft MEPA Section 61 findings relating to the proposed use of land or structures,
if an EIR is required for the proposed use.
);>

A draft hearing notice (hard copy and electronic form in Microsoft Word) .

);>

Filing fee: A check for $100.00, made payable to Commonwealth of Massachusetts
(provided previously).

Dated : February 28, 2019
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